

NO. 94643-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PIERCE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington; and BLAIR SMITH,  
individually, and as an employee of Pierce County;

Petitioner,

v.

MARGIE LOCKNER, an individual;

Respondent.

---

WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS'  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

---

Duncan Greene, WSBA #36718  
Van Ness Feldman, LLP  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Ph: (206) 623-9372  
Counsel for *Amici*  
dmg@vnf.com

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA #39256  
Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101-2380  
Ph: (206) 628-6600  
Counsel for *Amici*  
arosenberg@williamskastner.com

---

Steven Gross, WSBA #24658  
City of Port Townsend  
250 Madison St  
Port Townsend, WA 98368-5738  
Ph: (360) 379-5048  
Counsel for *Amici*  
[sgross@cityofpt.us](mailto:sgross@cityofpt.us)

Milton G. Rowland, WSBA # 15625  
Of Counsel, Foster Pepper PLLC  
618 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 300  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Ph: (509) 777-1600  
Counsel for *Amici*  
milt.rowland@foster.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. IDENTIFICATION OF *AMICI* AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....3**

**A. The Recreational Immunity Statute.....4**

**B. The Courts’ Treatment Of Dual Use Properties .....5**

**C. The *Camicia* Decision.....7**

**D. The Court Should Accept Review in this Case in Order to Restrict *Camicia* to its Unique Factual Context and Permit the Legislature’s Carefully-Crafted Statutory Scheme to Govern.....9**

**V. CONCLUSION .....10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Archer v. Marysville Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1014 (2016) .....	3
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlain v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1995) .....	3, 7
<i>Cultee v. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wn. App. 505, 977 P.2d 15 (1999) .....	4
<i>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light</i> , 54 Wn. App. 603, 774 P.2d 1255 (1989) .....	5
<i>McCarver v. Manson Park</i> , 92 Wn.2d 370, 597 P.2d 1362 (1979) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Ochampaugh v. City of Seattle</i> , 91 Wn.2d 514, 588 P.2d 1351 (1979) .....	4
<i>Riksem v. City of Seattle</i> , 47 Wn. App. 506, 736 P.2d 275 (1987) .....	3, 7
<i>University of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 94232-3 (Wash., July 20, 2017) 2017 WL 3138623 .....	1
<i>Widman v. Johnson</i> , 81 Wn. App. 110, 912 P.2d 1095 (1996) .....	3, 7
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
RCW 4.24.200-.210 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35.75.060 .....	2, 6
RCW 36.70A.070 .....	2, 5

RCW 47.06.100 .....2

**RULES**

GR 14.1 .....3

RAP 13.4.....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

62 Am.Jur.2d *Premises Liability* § 127 (2005).....4
